64B5-4.004 Advertising Specialty Services.

(1) The Board recognizes as a specialty only those specialties recognized by the American Dental Association (ADA).

(2) Any advertisement of specialty services must state whether the service will be performed by a general dentist or a specialist. Only dentists who meet the qualifications of subsection 64B5-4.004(4), F.A.C., may hold themselves out as specialists. Specialty services advertised by a dentist who is not so qualified and who limits his practice to a specialty area must be advertised in the following manner: “General Dentist, Practice limited to (particular specialty area).”

(3) Specialty services for the purpose of this rule shall include all endodontic procedures (ADA Code # 03000-03999), all orthodontic procedures (ADA Code # 08000-08999), all oral surgery procedures except nonsurgical extraction (ADA Code # 07200-07999), and all periodontal surgical procedures (ADA Code # 04200-04272). Use of terms which generally describe specialty services, i.e. children’s dentistry, pediatric dentistry, pedodontics or similar phrases are also considered to be advertisement of specialty services.

(4) No dentist may hold himself or herself out as a specialist unless such licensee meets one of the following qualifications:

(a) The dentist is eligible for examination by an ADA recognized national specialty board.

(b) The dentist is a diplomate of an ADA recognized national specialty board.

(c) The dentist has continuously held himself out as a specialist since December 31, 1964.

(d) The dentist has completed a specialty educational program approved by the American Dental Association and the Commission on Dental Accreditation.

(5) No dentist may advertise a service in a manner which in its form or content would lead a reasonable person to believe that the service is a specialty unless that service is a specialty recognized by the Board. For example, it is misleading for a dentist to advertise that he is a specialist or that he limits his practice to the diagnosis and treatment of temporomandibular joint disorders, facial pain therapy or implantology since these are not Board recognized specialties. However, a dentist may advertise that he diagnoses and treats temporomandibular joint disorders or facial pain and that he places dental implants.
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